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Formal Request for a Class 3 Permit Modification of Holloman Air Force Ba~-~ 
RCRA Permit No. NM6572124422 

1. In accordance with 40 CFR §270.42(c) as incorporated by the New Mexico Hazardous Waste 
Management Regulations, 20.4.1.900 NMAC, Holloman Air Force Base (HAFB) hereby requests 
a Class 3 permit modification of the HAFB Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
Permit No. NM6572124422. Specifically, HAFB is requesting No Further Action (NFA)/ 
corrective action complete status for six Solid Waste Management Units (SWMUs) and four areas 
of concern (AOCs), and the transfer of these 10 sites from permit Appendix 4.A Table A 
(SWMUs/AOCs Requiring Corrective Action) to Appendix 4.A Table B (SWMUs/AOCs Not 
Requiring Corrective Action). The 10 RCRA sites, along with corresponding AF Environmental 
Restoration Program (ERP) designations, associated with this Class 3 permit modification request 
are: 

SWMU No. SWMU Title ERP Site 
No. 

AOC-F Asphalt Tank Spill Area SS-68 

PRl-2 & PRl-5 Spent Solvent Disposal Area OT-35 

SWMU 39 
SWMU 127 

Former Fire Training Area FT-31 
SWMU 135 
SWMU 170 

AOC-2 Sewage Disposal Area Taxiway G AOC-2 

AOC-R JP-4 Fuel Line Spill Site SS-06 

AOC-V Officer's Club SS-57 

AOC-S 
Hospital Underground Storage Tank 

HUST 
(UST) 

(j{o6a{ Cl'ower for ftmerica 



A summary of the investigations conducted and associated analytical results are provided in the 
Statement of Basis/Fact Sheet for New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) review at Atch 
1. Based upon the data collected, HAFB requested NFA/corrective action complete status for 
AOC-F, PRI-2, PRl-5, SWMU 39, SWMU 127, SWMU 135, AOC-2, AOC-V, and AOC-Sunder 
NMED Criterion 5. The NMED reviewed the various investigation reports associated with these 
RCRA sites and concurred with the conclusions of these reports that the eight sites are suitable for 
NF A/corrective action complete status. This modification is needed to transfer the 10 sites from 
permit Appendix 4.A Table A to permit Appendix 4.A Table B. 

2. In addition to the sites for transfer to Table B, HAFB is initiating a Class 3 Modification in order to 
correct the names of SWMUs, include their ERP site designations, and add two new sites to Table 4-A 
of the Corrective Action Permit Part 4 of the Permit. These changes are outlined in the table below. 

SERIAL SWMU ERP UNIT NAME REASON FOR 
NO SITE CORRECTION 

ID 
1 4 g!;} Q8 Building 131 Oil/Water Building 131 was moved 

NIA Separator Leach Field from former location at 
SD-08 to its current 
location near Building 
195. 

3 19 NIA Building 63 8 Oil/Water ERP Site name added 
SS-59 Separator 

4 20 NIA Building 639 Oil/Water ERP Site name added 
SS-59 Separator 

5 39 NIA Building 1092 Oil Water ERP Site name added, 
FT-31 Separator NFA Requested in SOB 

25 137 SS Building 1166 Test Track Drain Typo corrected from SS 
OT-38 Field to OT in ERP site name 

36 AOC-2 NIA Sewage Drainage Pit NE of ERP Site name added, 
AOC-2 Building 864 NF A Requested in SOB 

41 AOC-B NIA Building 807 Test Cell Surface ERP Site name added 
SS-65 Spill 

42 AOC-C NIA Building 835 Spills ERP Site name added 
SS-66 

43 AOC-E NIA Buildings 903 - 909 Sand Plast ERP Site name added 
SS-67 Residues 

44 AOC-F NIA Asphalt Tank Spill Area ERP Site name added, 
SS-68 NF A Requested in SOB 

46 AOC-I G+ ~+ Fighter Wing Flight Line Spill ERP Site name added 
SS-69 

49 AOC-L NIA Early Missile Test Site ERP Site name added 
OT-37 

50 AOC- NIA Building 18 (SWMU is engulfed ERP Site name added 
M RW-70 within AOC-Q) 



56 AOC-S NIA Base Hospital UST NF A Requested in SOB. 
BHUST 

62 AOC- SS-72 TCE Groundwater New site 
838 Contamination Up gradient of 

LF-21 
63 AOC- SS-73 TCE in Groundwater Up gradient New site 

1088 of SS-61 

In accordance with 40 CFR §270.42(c)(2), HAFB has submitted notice of this modification 
request to all persons on the current HAFB mailing list as maintained by NMED and to all 
appropriate units of State and local government as specified in 40 CFR §124.lO(c)(ix). HAFB 
published this notice in the Alamogordo Daily News on 1 June 2008 as specified in 40 CFR 
§270.42(c)(2). Evidence of this mailing and publication is enclosed as Atch 2 to this letter. The 
notice and mailing provided the information specified in 40 CFR §270.42(c)(2)(i) through 40 CFR 
§270.42(c)(2)(vi), as evidenced by this attachment. 

Consistent with the notice and in accordance with 40 CFR §270.42(c)(3), HAFB has placed a copy 
of the permit modification request and enclosed Statement of Basis/Fact Sheet for review/copying 
at the following location during the public comment period: 

Alamogordo Public Library 
920 Oregon A venue 
Alamogordo, NM 88330 
Telephone: (575) 439-4140 
Summer Hours: Monday-Thursday, 10:00 am- 8:00 pm, Friday 10:00 am- 5:00 pm, Saturday 
11 :00 am - 5 :00 pm, and Sunday 1 :00 pm - 5 :00 pm. 
http:// ci.alamorgordo .nm. us/ coal communityservices/li brary .htm 

The 60-day comment period required by 40 CFR §270.42(c)(5) began with publication of the 
notice and will extend through 1 August 2008 5 :00 pm. Consistent with the notice and pursuant to 
40 CFR §270.42(c)(4), a public meeting was held on 16 June 2008 at the Sgt Willie Estrada Civic 
Center in Alamogordo NM. This date is within the timeframe specified in 40 CFR §270.42( c )( 4 ). 

3. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my 
direction or supervision according to a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly 
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who 
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the 
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I 
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the 
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 



4. If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact 
Mr. David Scruggs of our Environmental Flight at (575) 572-5395. 

A. DAVID BUDAK 
Deputy Base Civil Engineer 

Attachments: 
1. Statement of Basis/Fact Sheet 
2. Affidavit of Publication and copy of the Public Notice. 

cc: (w/Atchs) 
Mr. Davis Strasser 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
5500 San Antonio Dr. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Mr. John Kieling 
Program Manager 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 

Mr. Will Moats 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
5500 San Antonio Dr. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Mr. Bob Sturdivant 
USEPA, region 6 (6PD-F) 
1445 Ross Ave., Ste 12 
Dallas, TX 75202-2733 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

ALAMOGORDO, 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF OTERO. SS. 

I, MICHAEL BELL, being duly sworn, on my oath say that 
I am the Publisher of the Alamogordo Daily News, a 
Newspaper of daily circulation, published and printed in 
the English language at the City of Alamogordo, Otero 
County, State of New Mexico. That the Alamogordo Daily 
News has been regularly published and issued for more 
than nine months prior to the date of the first publication 
hereinafter mentioned. 

That the attached notice for R & R Environmental 
was published I time in 1 issue of said newspaper and not 
in any supplement thereof, the first publication being on 
June 1st, 2008.That said notice was published m 
accordance with the laws of the State of New Mexico. 

resence and sworn before me this the 
'2.-

My commission expires 3-3 /-'lDl 0 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
Nanette Gardner 

NOTARY PUBUC 



' . 
Alamogordo Daily News Sunday, June 1, 2008 9B 

. in Bush No felony charges against Farina 
releasing classified informa­
tion about Iraq to the press -
as his tipping point. McClel­
lan became press secretary in 
July 2003 and left the White 
House in April 2006. 

BY THE ASSOCIATED PRESS 

LOS ANGELES - Los Angeles Coun­
ty prosecutors won't file felony charges 
against actor Dennis Farina for having a 

gun in his luggage at an airpo1t earlier this 
month. Farina was arrested for investiga­
tion of carrying a concealed weapon. 

Faehra has said he forgot the weapon 
was there. 

NOTICE 
Holloman Air Force Bane 

Environmental Restoration Project 

Notification of a Request for a Class 3 Permit Modification 
To the Corrective Action Appendix 4A in Permit Part 4 

Of the Resource Conservation and Re<:overy Act Permit 

No Further Action Approved Dett!rminations 

Holloman Air Force Base (HAFB) hereby notifies the public that it is initiating a Class 3 Modification for the 
designation of ten (1 O} solid waste management units (SWMUs) and areas of concern (AOCs) as "approved 
for No Further Action" in Table 4-A of the Corrective Action Permill Part 4 of the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Permit for Holloman Air Force Base New Mexico EPA ID No. NM6572124422. 

For each SWMU or AOC, the rationale for no further action designation has been documented in a No 
Further Action (NFA) proposal termed a "Statement of Basis" (for the AOCs and SWMUs). The New Mexico 
Environment Departmemt (NMED) has reviewed the NFA Statemi!:mts of Basis. 

HAFB requests that the ten (10) SWMU/AOCs, identified in the table below, be designated as no further 
action approved (Cori'ective Action Complete) with Controls in the Table under Appendix 4-A of the 
Corrective Action Permit Part 4. 

AOC 
ERP 
NFA 
SWMU 

Identification of SWMUs and AOCs Proposed for Designation as 
Corrective Action Complete (No Furthe~r Action Approved) 

SWMU No. SWMU Title 

AOC-F Asphalt Tank Spill Area 

PRl-2 & PRl-5 Spent Solvent Disposal Area _, 
SWMU 39 

SWMU 127 Former Fire Training Area 
SWMU 135 
SWMU 170 

AOC-2 Sewage Disposal Area Taxiway G _, 
AOC-R JP-4 Fuel Line Spill Site 

AOC-V Officer's Club _, 

AOC-S Hospital Underground Storage Tank (UST} 
'---• 

_, 

=Area of Concmn. 
= Environmental Restoration Program 
= No Further Action. 
= Solid Waste Management Unit. 

ERP Site No. 

SS-68 

OT-35 

FT-31 

AOC-2 

SS-06 

SS-57 

HUST 

... ,,,,.,,...~' 

''"'"'"• 



Corrections, Clarifications and New Sites 

Holloman Air Force Base (HAFB) hereby notifies the public that it is initiating a Class 3 Modification in 
order to: correct the names of SWMUs; include their ERP site designations; and add two new sites to 
Table 4-A of the Com;,cfrve Action Permit Part 4 of the Resource Conservation and Recoverf Act (RCRA) 
Permit for Holloman Air Force Base New Mexico EPA ID No. NM6572124422. 

SERIAL NO 

l 

3 

4 

5 

25 

36 

41 

42 

43 

44 

46 

49 

50 

56 

62 

63 

SWMU 

4 

19 

20 

39 

137 

AOC-2 

AOC-B 

AOC-C 

AOC-E 

AOC-F 

AOC-I 

AOC-L 

AOC-M 

AOC-$ 

AOC-838 

lde1ntification of SWMUs and AOCs Propo:;ed for Designation as 
Corrective Action Complete (No Furthe'r Action Approved) 

ERP SITE ID UNIT NAME REASON FOR CORRECTION 

SD-08 N/A Building 131 Oil/Water Building 131 was moved from former location at 
Separator Leach Field SD-08 to its current location near Building 195. 

N/A SS-59 Building 638 Oil/Water Separator ERP Site name added 

N/A SS-59 Building 639 Oil/Waler Separator ERP Site name added 

N/A FT-31 Building 1092 Oil Water Separator ERP Site name added, NFA Requested in SOB 

SS OT-38 Building 1166 Test Track Drain Field Typo corrected from SS to OT in ERP site name 

N/AAOC-2 Sewage Drainage Pit NE of Building 864 ERP Site name added, NFA Requested in SOB 

N/A SS-65 Building 807 Test Cell Surface Spill ERP Site name added _, 
N/A SS-66 Building 835 Spills ERP Site name added _, 

N/A SS-67 Buildings 903 - 909 Sand Blast Residues ERP Site name added 

N/A SS-68 Asphalt Tank Spill Area ERP Site name added, NFA Requested in SOB 

OT-37 SS-69 Fighter Wing Flight Line Spill ERP Site name added 

N/A OT-37 Early Missile Test Site ERP Site name added 

N/A RW-70 Building 18 (SWMU is engulfed within AOC-0) ERP Site name added 

N/A BHUST Base Hospital UST NFA Requested in SOB. _, 
SS-72 TCE Groundwater Contamination Upgradi1mt New site 

of LF-21 _, 

AOC-1088 SS-73 TCE in Groundwater Upgradient of SS-61 New site 

Comment Period. A 60-day public comment period has been initiated with the publication of this notice. 
Comments on this request for permit modification will be accepted through August 1, 2008 Comments 
should be directed to: 

Mr. Dave Scruggs 
Environmental Flight 
49 Cl::S/CEV 
550 Tabosa Avenue, Holloman AFB, NM 88330-8277 

AND 

John E. Kieling, Program Manager 
Hazardous Waste Bureau - New Mexico Environment Department 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505-6303 
Ref: Holloman AFB- Permit Modification December 2007 

Public Meeting. Each of the ten SWMUs/AOCs proposed for No Further Action will be presented in a 
poster format, and Holloman AFB staff will be available to answer questions. The meeting will be conduct­
ed as an open house, with posters available for individual review at any time throughout the three hour 
time period. The mee,ting will be held on June 16, 2008, from 6 OOto 8:00 pm at the Willie Estrada Civic 
Center, 800 East 1st Street, Alamogordo, NM 88330. 

Holloman AFB Contact. Questions may be directed to Mr. David Scruggs, (505) 572-3931. 

New Mexico Environment Department Contact. Questions may be directed to John Kieling, (505) 476-
6035. 

Public Inspection off Documents. A copy of the request for pe1,rmit modification and supporting documen­
tation is available for public inspection at the Alamogordo Public Library, 920 Oregon Street, Alamogordo, 
NM 88330. 

Compliance History. The permittee's compliance history during the life of the permit being modified is 
available from the NMED contact person. 

~ 
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WeUID 

MW-46-01 

MW-46-02 

MW-46-03 
Notes: 
TDS =total dissolved solids 
mg/L = milligrams per liter 

Second Quarter 
(June)2002 

6,740 

9,340 

7,760 

Table H6.5 
TDS Summary Results 

SS-46 (SWMU 130 and AOC S) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

TDS (mg!L) 
Third Quarter 

(September) 2002 
7,580 

8,260 

7,440 

Second Quarter . Dec-05 
(March) FY2003 . 

6,960 8,380 

7,710 8,000 

7,380 6,390 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Fact Sheet/Statement of Basis for Approval ofNo Further Action for Eight SWMUs and AOCs 
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BILL RICHARDSON 
GOVERNOR 

State of New Mexico 
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 
Telephone (505) 428-2500 

Fax (505) 428-2567 
www.nmenv.state.nm.us 

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

October 4, 2006 

Ms. Debbie Hartell 
Chief 
Environmental Flight 
49CES/CEV 
550 Tabosa Ave. 
Holloman AFB, NM 88330-8458 

@) 
RON CURRY 

SECRETARY 

SUBJECT: FINAL 2005 LONG-TERM GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT 
HOLLOMAN AIR FORCE BASE, NEW MEXICO, MAY 2006 
EPA ID# NM6572124422 
HWB-HAFB-06-003 

Dear Ms. Hartell: 

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has reviewed Holloman Air Force Base's 
(the Permittee's) "Final 2005 Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Report" (L TM Report) and 
has the following Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU)-specific comments. 

1. LF-01- Main Base Landfill (SWMU 106) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "The presence of benzene and manganese above 
the NM Groundwater Quality (NMGWQ) Standards in one monitoring well (S1-MW3) has 
triggered additional characterization associated with Site SS-02 and SS-05 to delineate the 
nature and extent. In accordance with the Class Ill Permit Modification for No Further Action 
(NFA) Status for seven Solid Waste Management Units at HAFB granted by the NMED on 
November 29, 2005, no additional characterization or monitoring is required at LF-01. " 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. Therefore no long term monitoring (L TM) is 
required at this site at this time. Contamination in monitoring well Sl-MW3 shall subsequently 

Ms. Debbie Hartell 
October 4, 2006 
Page2 

be addressed by further investigation activities proposed by the Permittee at the adjoining site 
SS-02/SS-05. 

2. SS-02 and SS-05 - POL SpiiJ Sites 1 and 2 fAOC-D 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "A Voluntary Corrective Measures (VCM) 
Report summarizing soil remediation, additional groundwater characterization, and risk 
evaluation will be submitted to NMED in support of a NFA recommendation." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

3. SD-08- Refuse Collection Truck Washrack (SWMUs 4 and 82) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "Manganese in wells MW-08-04 and MW-08-05 
was the only contaminant detected above the NMGWQ Standard at SD-08 during the 2005 event. 
1,2-Dichloroethane was detected in groundwater at MW-08-01 (73 pg/L) during the 2003 LTM 
event at a concentration greater than the NMGWQ Standard. This result was not confirmed 
during the 2005 event as the well was dry. SD-08 is recommended for closeout pending result.s 
of additional characterization to be performed in 2006." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

4. OT -16- Former Entomology Shop Area (SWMUs 118 and 132 and AOC-A) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "The 2005 LTM Program concluded the fifth 
samplittg event for site OT-16, satisfying the commitment to 10 years of LTM It is therefore 
recommended that LTM cease. Although three VOCs and two pesticides were detected, all three 
were below the NMGWQ Standards. Furthermore, these compounds were present in the 
upgradient monitoring well. Therefore, OT-16 is also recommended for no further action. A 
report summarizing the RFis and LTM program for this site will be submitted to NMED to 
further support the NF A recommendation." 

The NMED does not concur with this recommendation. Gamma-BHC (Lindane) was detected in 
monitoring well 118-MW1601 at a concentration of 0.2 J.Lg/L. This concentration equals the US 
Environmental Protection Agency's maximum contaminant level (EPA MCL) as per the 
National Primary Drinking Water Standards and, therefore, equals the standard set by the 
facility's permit. It should be noted that Lindane has not been detected in this well since LTM 
sampling began in September 1997. NMED acknowledges that this well is presently 
hydrologically upgradient of the source area. However, due to the close well spacing and the 
very low flow gradient, seasonal groundwater fluctuations could account for this well's 
groundwater being impacted by the source area. It should also be noted that total dissolved 
solids (TDS) concentrations in all wells at this site are below 10,000 mg!L. 

Holloman AFB Fact Sheet/Statement of Basis 
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Ms. Debbie Hartell 
October 4, 2006 
Page3 

Therefore, the Pennittee is required to sample groundwater from all wells at this site for 
pesticides and TDS on a quarterly basis for eight consecutive quarters. The Permittee is required 
to submit a letter work plan confuming the scheduling of this sampling activity, including the 
methodologies to be used. This work plan shall be submitted within 30 days of the· date of this 
letter. A decision on whether NFA status for this site is warranted will be made after the required 
quarterly sampling. 

5. SS-17- BX Service Station (AOC-Q) 

The L TM Report recommended the following: "Contaminated soil removal is underway and 
will be completed in 2008. Upon conclusion of this removal, a Voluntary Corrective Measures 
Report summarizing soil remediation, nature and extent of groundwater conditions, and risk 
evaluation will be submitted to NMED to support .further decisions with regard to this site." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

6. LF-21- West Area Landfill No.2 (SWMU 116) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "The 2005 LTM Program concluded its sixth 
sampling event for LF-21, representing over 10 years ofLTM, satisfying the Decision Document 
commitment. Manganese detected in well MW-21-02 was the only contaminant detected above 
the NMGWQ Standards at LF-21 during the 2005 event. It is recommended that LTM cease. 
Supplemental characterization work is being performed this year in accordance with the July 
2005 HydroGeoLogic RFI work plan, as amended in response to NMED comments, to support 
future decisions with regard to LF-21." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

7. LF-29- Former Armv Landfill (SWMU 104) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "This round completes 10 years ofLTM at LF-29 
and it is recommended that LTM cease. Additional characterization work to support future 
decisions with regard to LF-29 is being performed this year in accordance with the July 2005 
HydroGeoLogic RFI work plan, as amended in response to NMED comments." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

8. DP-30 and SD-33- Grease Trap Disposal Pits (SWMU 113B) 

The L TM Report recommended the following: "Supplemental characterization work is being 
performed this year in accordance with the July 2005 HydroGeoLogic RFI work plan, as 
amended in response to NMED comments. This characterization includes continued 
groundwater sampling on a semi-annual basis for VOCs, metals and TDS." 
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Ms. Debbie Hartell 
October 4, 2006 
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The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

9. SS-39- Missile Fuel Spill Area (SWMUs 165, 177, 179 and 181) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "Supplemental characterization work is being 
performed this year in accordance with the July 2005 HydroGeoLogic RFI work plan, as 
amended in response to NMED comments. This characterization includes continued 
groundwater sampling on a semi-annual basis for VOCs, RCRA metals, perchlorate and TDS." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

10. SS-46- JP-4 Spill Site (SWMU 130) 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "The 2005 LTM Program concluded the fifth 
sampling event for site SS-46 and 10 years of monitoring. It is recommended that LTM cease. 
Furthermore, VOCs were not detected above the CRDLs and SS-46 is recommended for No 
Further Action under NMED Criterion 5." 

The NMED concurs with this recommendation. 

11. SS-48- Military Gas Station (AOC-Nl 

The LTM Report recommended the following: "The 2005 LTM Program concluded the sixth 
sampling event for site SS-48 and over 10 years of LTM. Therefore, it is recommended that LTM 
cease. Although benzene was detected above the NMGWQ Standards in one monitoring well 
(S55-MW5), SS-48 is recommended for NFA. The TDS concentrations in four of the six wells 
were above 10, 000 mg/L. It is hypothesized that the two wells with TDS concentrations below 
10, 000 mg/L are artificially low due to the dilution of natural groundwater from leaking water 
lines and surface irrigation from the domestic water supply. In conclusion, the NMGWQ 
Standard for TDS does not apply because SS-48 groundwater in its natural state would have 
TDS concentrations greater than 10, 000 mg!L. Therefore, the groundwater is not a potential 
domestic or agricultural water supply." 

The l\TMED does not concur with the recommendation that LTM cease and the site be considered 
for NFA status. Nor does the NMED agree with the conclusion that TDS concentrations in 
groundwater above 10,000 mg/L necessarily negate application of NM Water Quality Control 
Commission (NMWQCC) groundwater standards. Evaluation of potential risks from exposure 
pathways (e.g. vapor inhalation or construction worker exposure) will be deemed necessary for 
contaminants above NMWQCC Standards, regardless of TDS concentrations. The NMED also 
does not agree that the NMWQCC Standards do not apply to groundwater with TDS 
concentrations below 10,000 mg/L where this condition appears "artificially low due to dilution 
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of natural groundwater". If TDS concentrations are below 10,000 mg!L, the NMWQCC 
Standards will apply, regardless of hypothetical reasons for the lower concentrations. 

The Benzene concentration in well 855-MWS during this LTM event was 83 J.i.g/1. The 
NMWQCC Standard is 1 0 J.lg/1. Benzene concentrations in this well have been above the 
NMWQCC Standard since September 1999. The TDS concentrations in this well during the 
2005 LTM event were above 10,000 mg!L. In addition, the concentration of Methyl tertbutyl 
ether (MTBE) in well SSS-MWS was 419J.i.g/L and the MTBE concentration in well S55-MW7 
was 161 J.Lg/1. Although there are no NMWQCC Standards or EPA MCLs for MTBE in 
groundwater, the calculated standard as specified in the facility permit is 131 Jlg/L and the NM 
Environmental Improvement Board Standard for groundwater remediation is 100 Jlg/L (reference 
20.5.12.1233 (a)(2) NMAC). These concentrations are exceeded in both wells. The TDS 
concentrations in these wells during the 2005 LTM event were above 10,000 mg!L. Therefore, 
the Permittee is required to conduct a risk assessment for volatile organic compounds, 
particularly Benzene and MTBE, evaluating the vapor inhalation and construction worker 
exposure pathw.ays in the vicinity of this site. The Permittee is required to submit a letter work 
plan confirming the scheduling of this evaluation, including methodologies to be used. This 
work plan shall be submitted within 30 days of the date of this letter. A decision on whether 
NFA status or further LTM for this site is warranted will be made after the required risk 
assessment. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact David Strasser of my staff at (505) 
222-9526 or at the above address. 

Sincerely, 

kc;~. ahn E. K.ieling 
Manager 
Permits Management Program 
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cc: J. Bearzi, "1\'MED, HWB 
W. Moats, NMED, HWB 
C. Amindyas, NMED, HWB 
D. Strasser, NMED, HWB 
D. Tellez, EPA, Region 6 (6PD-F) 
D. Griffin, HAFB 
File: HAFB, 2006 and Reading 

HWB-HAFB-06-003 (2005 LTM Report) 
HWB-HAFB-05-003 (SD-08 RFI WP) 
HWB-HAFB-05-004 (SS-02/SS-05 RFI WP) 
HWB-HAFB-05-006 (LF-21, LF-29, DP-30/SD-33 and SS-39 RFI WP) 
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H.7 SS-48 (AOC N) MILITARY GAS STATION TANK 

H.7.1 Location/Unit Description 

SS-48 is located in the southeastern portion of Holloman AFB off of Ocotillo Avenue between 
Connecticut A venue and Colorado A venue. The location of the site in relation to the 
surrounding facility is depicted on Figure A2. A site layout map is included as Figure H7.1. 
Associated permanent facilities are three 12,000-gallon USTs (Tank Numbers 1, 2, and 3), a 
pumphouse, and a dispensing island. A vehicle washrack is also located on site. Groundwater 
occurs approximately 15 feet bgs. The hydraulic gradient is toward the south. 

H.7.2 History/Current and Anticipated Future Land Use 

In 1986, it was reported that water was found in former Tank No.2. The water was pumped out; 
however, water was found in the tank again about a week later. An integrity test confirmed that 
the tank had a leak and use of the tank was discontinued. One of the base personnel working at 
the gas station believed that water was leaking into the top of the tank from the adjacent 
washrack. During a 1989 RI (Walk Haydel, 1989a), seven monitoring wells were installed and 
soil samples from each monitoring well borehole were collected. Upon completion of the 
monitoring wells, groundwater samples were collected from all seven monitoring wells. Both 
the soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs, TRPH, and lead. No analytes were 
detected above screening criteria in the soil samples. The groundwater samples contained 
benzene, toluene, tetrachloroethene, TCE, and lead above screening criteria in two of the seven 
wells. The soil and groundwater analytical results of the 1989 RI are provided as Tables H7 .1 
and H7.2, respectively. 

A BRA was conducted for the site and concluded that the site posed no significant threat to 
human health or the environment (Walk Haydel, 1989b). A Decision Document (Walk Haydel, 
1990) was signed by the Base and NMED in April 1993 to support site close-out of SS-48, and 
the USTs were subsequently removed in 1993 (USAF, 2003). The decision document stated that 
Site SS-48 presented no significant public health or environmental risk. 

The current and anticipated future land use is industrial. 

H.7.3 Evaluation of Relevant Information 

Biennial groundwater LTM activities were initiated in 1995 and continued until 2005. L TM 
sampling consisted of gauging and collecting groundwater samples from six of the seven onsite 
monitoring wells with one well (S55-MW3) added to the LTM program in 2003 based on a 
request from Holloman AFB. Groundwater samples in December 2005 were analyzed for VOCs 
(Table H7.3) and TDS (Table H7.4) (Bhate, 2006). Historical groundwater LTM analytical 
results are also included on Table H7.3. Eight VOCs were detected above the CRDLs in the six 
groundwater samples collected from the SS-48 monitoring well network. The most frequently 
detected VOCs were chloroform, MTBE, and TCE. TCE, the most widely distributed VOC 
constituent, was detected in five of the wells sampled with concentrations ranging from 1.2 to 
25.2 j.lg/L. The highest concentrations were found in wells upgradient and cross-gradient of the 
site. All concentrations of TCE were below the NMGWQ standard. Chloroform was detected in 
four wells (S55-MW-2, S55-MW-3, S55-MW-4, and S55-MW-6) with concentrations ranging 
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from 1.4 to 4.0 Jlg/L. These concentrations are also below the NMGWQ standard. MTBE was 
detected in S55-MW5 and S55-MW7 with concentrations of 419 and 161 Jlg/L respectively. 
There is no NMGWQ standard for this compound. 

Benzene was detected in monitoring well S55-MW5 with a concentration of 83.0 f.!g/L. This 
concentration is greater than the NMGWQ standard (10 f.!g/L). However, the concentration of 
benzene detected in 2005 was less than the concentrations of benzene detected in 2003 
(100 f.!g/L) and 2001 (560 Jlg/L) at S55-MW5, exhibiting a decreasing trend. The detections of 
1 ,2-dichloroethane (1.1 Jlg/L in S55-MW7) and ethylbenzene (6.8 Jlg/L in S55-MW5) were both 
below the NMGWQ standards. In addition, there were low concentrations of sec-butylbenzene 
(1.4 Jlg/L) and isopropylbenzene (1.4 Jlg/L) detected in the sample collected from S55-MW5. 
There are no NMGWQ standards for these compounds. In general the concentrations of VOCs 
were lower than the concentrations previously detected at SS-48. This was the first time that 
monitoring well S55-MW6 had been sampled under the LTM program. TDS concentrations 
ranged from 6,110 to 12,100 mg/L. 

Although benzene was detected above the NMGWQ standards in one well (S55-MW5), 
cessation of L TM activities and NF A was recommended, since TDS concentrations in wells 
containing contaminants were above 10,000 mg/L, indicating that the underlying groundwater 
was not a potential domestic or agricultural water supply. NMED reviewed the 2005 LTM 
report and responded in an October 4, 2006, comment letter (provided as Figure H6.2), 
indicating that a risk assessment was required for VOCs (particularly benzene and MTBE) that 
would evaluate the vapor inhalation and construction work exposure pathways in the vicinity of 
the site before deciding whether NF A status or further LTM is warranted (NMED, 2006). 

Holloman AFB addressed the VOC risk assessment requirement in a Response to Comment letter 
on November 14, 2006. The risk assessment utilized the Tier 1 risk-based screening levels for 
these receptors and pathways in the New Mexico Risk Based Decision Making (NMRBDM) 
process set forth in the New Mexico Underground Storage Tank Bureau Guidelines for Corrective 
Action, March 13, 2000. The Tier 1 screening levels are criteria developed using default exposure 
assumptions presented in the Guidelines. The NMRBDM process directs that contaminant 
concentrations in applicable media for appropriate receptors be compared to these screening levels. 
If these levels are exceeded, remediation or proceeding to a site-specific Tier 2 risk evaluation 
would be the next course of action. NMED may approve NF A status if the site satisfies the 
requirements of20 NMAC 5.12.1227. These requirements include but are not limited to: 

• Representative concentrations for each medium meet the criteria established in 
accordance with 20 NMAC 5.12 and the maximum concentration in each medium does 
not exceed the representative concentration by a factor of 10, 

• No nuisance conditions exist at the site, 

• Non-aqueous phase liquids (NAPLs) and contaminant-saturated soils have been removed 
or remediated, 

• The bureau agrees with the overall Tier 1 evaluation, and 

• The overall size of the plume is shrinking, based on concentration trends observed in the 
monitoring wells. 
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SS-48 contaminant concentrations were, therefore, compared to the Tier 1 risk-based screening 
levels (RBSLs) to determine whether NF A or further evaluation using a Tier 2 risk assessment 
was warranted. Initial screening against standards resulted in the requirement to evaluate 
benzene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE with respect to the RBSLs. Although the site and its 
surrounding area are defined as commercial in accordance with Section 4.3.1 of the corrective 
action guidance document, benzene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE were compared to both residential 
and commercial groundwater indoor inhalation RBSLs, provided in Tables 4-17 and 4-18, 
respectively, of the guidance document. In addition, concentrations were also compared to the 
construction worker groundwater outdoor inhalation RBSLs located in Table 4-19 of the 
corrective action guidance document (NM USTB, 2000). Based on direct comparison, none of 
the three contaminants have historically been (or currently are) detected at concentrations 
exceeding these RBSLs. All concentrations were several orders of magnitude below Tier 1 
RBSLs. The site also satisfied the other criteria of 20 NMAC 5.12.1227, namely no nuisance 
conditions exist at the site, there are no NAPL and contaminant saturated soils present, and 
contaminant concentrations have decreased over time. Based on the evaluation and the 
satisfaction of the criteria, cessation of LTM and NFA was requested under NMED Criterion 5. 
NMED concurred in a comment letter dated 1 March 2007. A copy of the comment letter is 
included as Figure H7.2. 

H. 7.4 Basis for Determination 

NMED concurred with the 2005 LTM report and subsequent risk assessment conclusion that 
AOC N (SS-48) is suitable for NFA based on NMED Criterion 5; the SWMU and AOC have 
been characterized or remediated in accordance with current applicable state or federal 
regulations, and the available data indicate that contaminants pose an acceptable level of risk 
under current and projected future land use. 

H.7.5 References 

Bhate Environmental Associates, Inc., 2006. 2005 Long-Term Groundwater Monitoring Report, 
Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico. March. 

New Mexico Environment Department (NMED), 2006. Comment letter on the Final2005 Long­
Term Groundwater Monitoring Report, Holloman Air Force base, New Mexico, May 
2006, EPA ID#NM6572124422, HWB-HAFB-06-003. October 4. 

New Mexico Underground Storage Tank Bureau (NM USTB), 2000. New Mexico Underground 
Storage Tank Bureau Guidelines for Corrective Action. March. 

United States Air Force (USAF), 2003. Management Action Plan, Public Version, Holloman Air 
Force Base, New Mexico. December. 

Walk Haydel and Associates, Inc. (Walk, Haydel), 1989a. Installation Restoration Program 
Remedial Investigation, Final Baseline Risk Assessment. December. 

Walk Haydel, 1989b. Installation Restoration Program Remedial Investigation Final Remedial 
Investigation Report, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico, Volume I. December. 
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Walk Haydel, 1990. Installation Restoration Program, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico, 
Decision Documents, Site LF-01 (Old Site 1)- Main Base Landfill; Site LF-10 (Old Site 
10)- Old Main Base Landfill; Site SD-25 (Old Site 25)- Drainage Lagoon; Site FT-31 
(Old Site 31)- Fire Department Training Area; Site OT-44 (Old Site 50)- Building 301, 
Aircraft Maintenance Hangar; Site SS-46 (Old Site 53)- JP4 Underground Waste Tank; 
and Site SS-48 (Old Site 55)- Military Gas Station. November. 
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TABLES 
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Analyte 

Volatiles 
Benzene (llg/kg) 
Ethylbenzene (llg/kg) 
Toluene (llg/kg) 
Total Xylenes (llg/kg) 
BN/AE (llg/kg) 
TRPH (mg/kg) 
Lead (llg/kg) 

Analyte 

Volatiles 
Benzene (llg/kg) 
Ethylbenzene (!lg/kg) 
Toluene (llg/kg) 
Total Xylenes (!lg/kg) 
BN/ AE (llg/kg) 
TRPH (mg/kg) 

I Lead (llg/kg) 

Table H7.1 
Soil Risk Based Screening 

SS-48 (AOC-N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

Risk Based Screenin~ Levels I B1 

Residential 
Commercial 

Soil within 
Sample Depth (feet) 

Indoor 
Worker 

Construction 
Inhalation<•> Indoor Zone<3> 2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 

Inhalation<2> 

20.7 128 167,000 -- -- NA NA --

36,900 402,000 5,980,000 -- -- NA NA --
1,880 20,500 6,310,000 NA -- NA NA --
2,590 28,200 8,000,000 NA -- NA NA --

-- -- -- NA NA NA NA NA 
520(4) 5LU(4J -- 307 -- NA NA --
N/A N/A 1,000,000 5 5 NA NA 3.2 

Risk Based Screening Levels B3 

Residential Commercial Soil within 
Sample Depth (feet) 

Indoor 
Worker 

Construction 
Inhalation<•> Indoor Zone<3> 2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 

Inhalation (l) 

20.7 128 167,000 74 85** NA NA --
36,900 402,000 5,980,000 31 134 NA NA --
1,880 20,500 6,310,000 8 41 NA NA --
2,590 28,200 8,000,000 11 335 NA NA --

-- -- -- NA NA NA NA NA 
520(4 ) 520(4 ) -- -- 36 NA NA --
N/A N/A 1,000,000 -- 2 NA NA 3.9 

I B2 
Sample Depth feet) 

20 2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 

NA -- -- NA NA --

NA -- -- NA NA --
NA NA -- NA NA --
NA NA -- NA NA --

NA NA NA NA NA NA 
NA -- -- NA NA --
NA -- 0.8 NA NA 1.3 

B4 
SamJ!le De]!_th jfeet}_ 

20 2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 

NA NA ( --) NA ( --) NA 
NA NA NA NA ( --) NA 
NA NA NA NA ( --) NA 
NA NA NA NA ( --) NA 
NA NA ( -- ) NA ( --) NA 
NA NA ( -- ) NA ( --) NA 
NA NA ( --) NA (5) NA 

20 
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Analyte 

Volatiles 
Benzene (f.Lg/kg) 
Ethy1benzene (f.lg/kg) 
Toluene (f.Lg/kg) 
Total Xy1enes ()lg/kg) 
BN/ AE (f.lg/kg) 
TRPH (mg/kg) 
Lead (f.lg/kg) 

Analyte 

Benzene (f.Lg/kg) 
Ethy1benzene (f.lg/kg) 
Toluene (f.Lg/kg) 
Total Xylenes (f.Lg/kg) 
BN/ AE ()lg/kg) 
TRPH (mg/kg) 
Lead (f.lg/kg) 

Table H7.1 (continued) 
Soil Risk Based Screening 

SS-48 (AOC-N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

--- -- - -- --- - ---

Risk Based Screenin Levels B5 

Residential Commercial Soil within 
Sample Depth (feet) 

Indoor Worker Construction 
Inhalation (I> Indoor Zone<3> 2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 20 2.5 

Inhalation <Z> 

20.7 128 167,000 NA ( --) ( --) NA NA ( --) NA 
36,900 402,000 5,980,000 NA NA ( -- ) NA NA ( -- ) NA 
1,880 20,500 6,310,000 NA NA ( -- ) NA NA ( --) NA 
2,590 28,200 8,000,000 NA NA ( --) NA NA ( -- ) NA 

-- -- -- NA NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( -- ) NA 
520(41 520(41 -- NA ( --) (15) NA NA (14) NA 
NIA NIA 1,000,000 NA ( --) (2) NA NA (4) NA 

Risk Based Screenin:! Levels B7 

Residential Commercial Soil within Sample De th (feet) 

Indoor Worker Construction 
Inhalation (I> Indoor Zone<3> 2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 20 

Inhalation<2> 

Volatiles 
20.7 128 167,000 NA ( --) NA NA NA ( --) 

36,900 402,000 5,980,000 NA NA NA NA NA ( --) 
1,880 20,500 6,310,000 NA NA NA NA NA ( --) 
2,590 28,200 8,000,000 NA NA NA NA NA ( --) 

-- -- -- ( -- )* ( -- )* NA NA NA ( -- )* 
520(41 520(41 -- ( -- ) ( -- ) NA NA NA ( --) 
NIA NIA 1,000,000 C -- L ____jl)_ _]'lA_ L_NA NA (9) 

-··- - --

B6 
Sample Depth (feet) 

5 7.5 10 12.5 

( -- ) ( -- ) NA NA 
NA ( --) NA NA 
NA ( --) NA NA 
NA ( --) NA NA 

( -- )# ( -- )* NA NA 
(16) ( --) NA NA 
(1) (3) NA NA 

--
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Table H7 .1 (continued) 
Soil Risk Based Screening 

SS-48 (AOC-N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

A Soil analytical data summarized from 1989 IRP Remedial Investigation (Walk Haydel, 1989a) 
A Boring locations co!Tespond to monitoring well locations 
(I) Obtained from Table 4-17 oftbe Guidance on Corrective Action (NMED, 2000) 
(2) Obtained from Table 4-18 oftbe Guidance on Corrective Action (NMED, 2000) 
(3) Obtained from Table 4-19 of tbe Guidance on Corrective Action (NMED, 2000) 
( 4) NMED residential Screening Guideline value for diesel (NMED, 2005) 

J.!g/kg = micrograms per kilogram 
RI = Remedial Investigation 
NA = Not Analyzed 
NIA =not applicable 
BN/AE =Base Neutrals/Acid Extractables 
TRPH = Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
--=Not Detected/Not Applicable 
( ) = Stage II data 
*=Acid extractables not valid due to out-of-range sun·ogate recoveries 
**=Outside QC limits-one sunogate recover out-of-range 
# = Corps of Engineers lab data 

Italicized values indicate an analyte concentration above residential subsurface soil indoor inhalation risk-based screening level for the respective analyte. 
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Table H7.2 
Phase 1 1998 RI Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

NMGWQ EPA 
Analyses Standard MCL MWl (MWl) MW2 (MW2) MW3 

(JLWL) (JLWL) 
Volatiles (JLg/L) 
Acetone -- -- -- ( -- ) NA ( -- ) (16) 
Benzene 10 5 -- ( -- ) NA ( --) (15) 
Tetrachloroethene 20 5 -- (18) NA ( --) ( --) 
Toluene 750 1000 -- ( -- ) NA ( --) (6) 
Total Xylenes 620 10000 -- ( -- ) NA ( --) (1300) 
Trichloroethene 100 5 17 ( --) NA ( --) (7) 
BN/AE (Jtg/L) 
Acenaphthene -- -- NA --** NA ( --) (14) 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate -- 6 NA -- NA ( -- ) ( --) 
Fluorene -- -- NA -- NA ( --) (10) 
2-Methylnaphthalene -- -- NA -- NA ( --) (63) 
Naphthalene -- -- NA -- NA ( -- ) (235) 
Nitrobenzene -- -- NA -- NA (15) ( --) 
Phenanthrene -- -- NA -- NA ( -- ) (22) 
TRPH(mg/L) -- -- -- -- 4.3 ( --) --
Lead (Jtg!L) 50 15(!) 34.7 (46) -- ( --) 17.2 
Tentatively Identified Compounds (Jtg!L) 
2-Butene -- --
2-methyoxy-2-methyl propane -- --
Notes: 
1 Action Level 

~giL= micrograms per liter NMGWQ =New Mexico Groundwater Quality 
MCL =Maximum Contaminant Level TRPH =Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbon 
()=Stage II Data NA =Not Analyzed 
**=Corps of Engineers lab data D =Field Duplicate 

Results in BOLD and italics exceed NMGWQ Standards for Human Health and EPA Primary Drinking Water MCLs 
Results in BOLD exceed NMGWQ Standards for Human Health 
Results in italics exceed EPA Primary Drinking Water MCLs 

MW3 
(Stage ll) 

MW4 MW5 MW5-D MW6 

NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( -- )* 
NA ( -- ) ( --) NA ( -- ) 
NA ( --) ( --) NA ( --) 
NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( --) 
NA ( --) ( --) NA ( --) 
NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( --) 

NA ( -- ) ( --) NA ( --) 
NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( --) 
NA ( -- ) ( --) NA ( --) 
NA ( --) ( --) NA ( --) 
NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( --) 
NA ( -- ) ( --) NA ( -- ) 
NA ( --) ( -- ) NA ( --) 
(3) ( -- ) ( -- ) NA ( --) 
(18) (63) (42) (65) (16) 

(34) (30) 
(95) (86) 

EPA= United States Environmental Protection Agency 
-- = Not detected/Not applicable 
* = Outside QC limits -- one suiTogate out-of-range 

MW7 

( -- ) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 

( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
( --) 
(3) 

(46) 

"Ti 
~ -\/1 
g-
~ 
\/1 

I 
0 ....., 
to 
~-
[J) 

8' ... 
~ 
~ 
E. 
0 ...,., 

~ 

i 
~ 

~ -g' 
8' ... 
m::c 

fJC/ 0 ::r-­-o 
V1S 

~! s;: t:;· 
P> "Ti 
::::: 0 
o..(l >(I) 
oto 
o~" 
[J) ~ 



....... 

....... 
N 

Well Number 

Sampling Date 

V0Cs1(flg/L) 
Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromodich1oromethane 
2- Butanone 
tert-Butylmethy1 ether 
Carbon disulfide 
Chloroform 
cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene 
I, 1-dichloroethene 
I ,2-dichloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene chloride 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Toluene 
Styrene 
o-Xylene 
m,p-Xylenes 
Freon 113 

NMGWQ EPA 
Standard MCL 

(p.g/L) (flg/L) 

-- --

10 5 
-- --
-- --
-- --
-- --

100 --
-- 70 
5 7 
10 5 

750 700 
100 --

20 5 
60 200 
100 5 
750 1,000 
-- 100 

620.l 10,000.1 
620j 10,000j 

Table H7.3 
L TM Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

S55-MW22 

Aug-95 Sep-97 Sep-99 Sep-01 

Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual 

ND u ND u <5 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u 1.3 J <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <5 u <5 u 
ND u ND u NA <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u 2.6 J 2 J <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u 1.7 UB <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
6.6 ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u < 10 u 

Apr-03 

Result Qual 

<10 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<10 u 
< 1 u 
<1 u 
1.1 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<I u 
<I u 
<2 u 
2.3 
< 1 u 
24 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<1 u 
<2 u 

Dec-05 

Result Qual 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
2.8 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
10.4 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
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WeD Number 

Sampling Date 

VOCs1(Jlg/L) 
Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromodich1oromethane 
2- Butanone 
tert-Butylmethyl ether 
Carbon disulfide 
Chloroform 
cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene 
1 , 1-dichloroethene 
1 ,2 -dichloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene chloride 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Toluene 
Styrene 
o-Xylene 
m,p-Xylenes 
Freon 113 

NMGWQ EPA 
Standard MCL 

(Jlg/L) (J1g/L) 

-- --
10 5 
-- --
-- --
-- --
-- --

100 --
-- 70 
5 7 
10 5 

750 700 
100 --
20 5 
60 200 
100 5 
750 1,000 
-- 100 

6205 10,000.l 
6205 10,0005 

Table H7.3 (continued) 
L TM Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

S55-MW3 

Aug-95 Sep-97 Sep-99 Sep-01 

Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual 

NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 
NA NA NA NA 

- L__ - ~ 

Apr-03 

Result Qual 

< 10 u 
0.38 (J) 
< 1 u 

< 10 u 
7.7 
< 1 u 
1.5 

0.21 (J) 
0.41 (J) 
< 1 u 
1.4 
<2 u 
0.24 (J) 
<1 u 
29 
<1 u 
< 1 u 
6.2 
6.6 

--

I 

Dec-05 

Result Quail 

ND 
ND 
0.57 J 
ND 
ND 
ND ' 

4 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
13 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
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Well Number 

Sampling Date 

VOCs1(Jlg/L) 
Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
2- Butanone 
tert-Butylmethyl ether 
Carbon disulfide 
Chloroform 

1 cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene 
1, 1-dichloroethene 
1 ,2-dichloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene chloride 
T etrachloroethene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 

! Toluene 
Styrene 
o-Xylene 
m,p-Xylenes 
Freon 113 

NMGWQ EPA 
Standard MCL 

(JLg/L) (JLg/L) 

-- --
10 5 
-- --
-- --

-- --
-- --

100 --
-- 70 
5 7 
10 5 

750 700 
100 --

20 5 
60 200 
100 5 
750 1,000 
-- 100 

620' 10,000' 
6203 10,0003 

Table H7.3 (continued) 
L TM Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

S55-MW4 

Aug-95 Sep-97 Sep-99 Sep-01 

Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual 

ND u ND u <5 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u 2.2 J <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <5 u <5 u 
ND u ND u NA <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u 2.4 J <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u 0.81 J <3 u <5 u 
ND u 1.6 UB <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u 1.2 <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u 0.74 J <3 u <5 u 
ND u 2.1 <3 u <10 u 

Apr-03 

Result Qual 

< 10 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<10 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
0.64 (J) 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<2 u 
0.33 (J) 
<1 u 
1.1 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<2 u 

-

Dec-05 

Result Qual 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1.4 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
25.2 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

~.61_ J 
-

.., 
~ ..... 
en 
g-
(1) 

~ en 

! 
("f) 

a 
0 ...., 
l:l:J 
~. 
"' 8' 
'"1 

~ 
8 
~ 
0 ...., 
~ 

J 
~ 
::t. 
0 
i:l 

0' 
'"1 

!!!:I: 
(Jq 0 
::r:::: 
..... 0 
enS 
~§ 

> S2 t:;· 
P> .., 
i:l s; 
O.n 
>("f) 

ot:t:J 
n~ 
"' ("f) 



-VI 

Well Number 

Sampling Date 

vocs•(J.tg/L) 
Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromodich1oromethane 
2- Butanone 
tert-Butylmethyl ether 
Carbon disulfide 
Chloroform 
cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene 
1 , 1-dichloroethene 
1 ,2-dichloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene chloride 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Toluene 
Styrene 
o-Xylene 
m,p-Xylenes 
Freon 113 

NMGWQ EPA 
Standard. MCL 

(JLg/L) (JLg/L) 

-- --

10 5 
-- --

-- --
-- --
-- --

100 --
-- 70 
5 7 
10 5 

750 700 
100 --
20 5 
60 200 
100 5 
750 1,000 
-- 100 

6203 10,0003 

6205 10,000j 

Table H7.3 (continued) 
L TM Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

S55-MW5 

Aug-95 Sep-97 Sep-99 Sep-01 

Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual 

ND u ND u 4 J <50 u 
38 ND u 170 D 560 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u <5 u <50 u 
ND u 350 NA 100 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u 870 D 19 J 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u 1 J <50 u 
ND u ND u 1 J <50 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <50 u 
ND u ND u <3 u < 100 u 

Apr-03 

Result Qual 

< 10 u 
100 
< 1 u 

< 10 u 
25 
1.6 
1.1 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
3.4 
140 
<2 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
0.84 (J) 
8.2 
< 1 u 
0.22 (J) 
6.7 

Dec-05 

Result Qual 

19.4 J 
83 

ND 
ND 
419 
1.9 J 
0.6 J 
ND 
ND 
ND 
6.8 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1.2 

0.66 J 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
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WeD Number 

Sampling Date 

VOCs'(JtgiL) 
Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
2- Butanone 
tert-Butylmethyl ether 
Carbon disulfide 
Chloroform 
cis-1 ,2-dichloroethene 
1, 1-dichloroethene 
1 ,2-dichloroethane 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene chloride 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Toluene 
Styrene 
o-Xylene 
m,p-Xylenes 
Freon 113 

NMGWQ EPA 
Standard MCL 

(Jtg/L) (Jtg/L) 

-- --
10 5 
-- --
-- --

-- --

-- --
100 --
-- 70 
5 7 
10 5 

750 700 
100 --
20 5 
60 200 
100 5 
750 1,000 
-- 100 

620j 10,000j 
620j 10,0003 

Table H7.3 (continued) 
L TM Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

S55-MW7 

Aug-95 Sep-97 Sep-99 Sep-01 

Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual 

ND u ND u <5 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <5 u <5 u 
ND u ND u NA 3 J 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u 0.92 J <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u ND u ND u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
6.7 6.7 <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u <5 u 
ND u ND u <3 u < 10 u 

Apr-03 

Result Qual 

< 10 u 
0.5 (J) 
< l u 
<10 u 
280 
< 1 u 
0.57 (J) 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
1.9 
< 1 u 
<2 u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
0.38 (J) 
< l u 
< 1 u 
< 1 u 
<2 u 

S55-MW6 

Dec-05 Dec-05 

Result Qual Result Qual 
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Table H7.3 (continued) 
L TM Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

Notes: 
1Unless othetwise reported, no VOCs were detected using EPA Method 82608. 
(EPA Method 8260A was used analyze for VOCs in the 1995 and 1997 program.) 
'Upgradient monitoring well 
3Total Xylene value presented as surrogate for o-Xylenes and m,p-Xylenes 

CRDL = Contract Required Detection Limit 
IDL =Instrument Detection Limit 
ND = Not Detected at or above method reporting limit 
NA =Not Analyzed 
VOC = volatile organic compound 
~g/L = micrograms per liter 
EPA= United States Environmental Protection Agency 
NMGWQ =New Mexico Groundwater Quality 
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level 
U = non-detect analytical result 
J =positive detection; reported value estimated 
B =positive detection; reported value considered artifact of laboratory blank contamination 
< = less than reported value 

Laboratory Qualifiers-- assigned as a result of laboratory data assessment procedures 
J - Estimated value; less than CRDL but greater than or equal to IDL 
D- Value derived from analysis of diluted sample. 
UB - Qualifies as non-detect due to presence of analyte in associated laboratory blank 

EPA Qualifiers-- assigned as a result of independent data validation 
(1)-- Estimated value based on QC criteria 
(UJ)-- Estimated non-detect based on QC criteria 

2003 Validation Qualifiers 
J -- Estimated value detected less than the CRDL but greater than the reporting limit. 
U -- The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The associated numerical value is at or 
below the method detection limit. 
UJ -- Estimated as non-detect at the detection limit. 

Results in BOLD and italics exceed NMGWQ Standards for Human Health and EPA Primary Drinking Water MCLs 
Results in BOLD exceed NMGWQ Standards for Human Health 
Results in italics exceed EPA Primary Drinking Water MCLs 
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Table H7.4 
L TM TDS Groundwater Analytical Results 

SS-48 (AOC N) 
Holloman AFB, New Mexico 

WelliD 
Second Quarter (June) 2002 Third Quarter (September) 2002 Second Quarter (March) 

S55-MW-2 

S55-MW-3 

S55-MW-4 

S55-MW-5 

S55-MW-6 

S55-MW-7 
Notes. 
TDS = total dissolved solids 
mg/L = milligrams per liter 
L TM = long term monitoring 

Lab TDS (mg/L) 
6,360 

9,380 

8,380 

19,700 
10,300 

8,740 

Results in BOLD exceed the New Mexico TDS Standard of 10,000 mg/L 

Lab TDS (mg/L) FY2003 Lab TDS (mg/L) 
6,320 4,890 
7,660 8,720 
5,800 5,010 

16,400 12,600 
8,650 5,900 

9,080 10,000 

Dec 2005 LTM TDS 
(mg/L) 

11,500 
6,110 

10,200 
11,700 
6,340 

12,100 __ 
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Holloman Air Force Base 
Fact Sheet/Statement of Basis for Approval of No Further Action for Eight SWMUs and AOCs 
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Bldg 
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SCALE IN FEET 
Coordinate System: lTfM Zone 13, Meters NAD 198 .... - I . 

1309200 
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Holloman AFB Fact Sheet/Statement of Basis 

C=:J Operable Unit Boundary {Approx.) 

• Monitoring Well 

Groundwater Contour 2003 (ft MSL) 

..._ Groundwater Flow Direction 

Figure H7.1 
SS-48 (AOC N) 
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